[No. 254, A.]

[Published March 18, 1880.]

CHAPTER 312.

AN ACT in relation to the sale of intoxicating liquors. The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section one thousand five hundred and Penalty for sell-ing or giving fifty-six of the revised statutes is hereby amended so away liquor as to read as follows: Section 1556. When the sale when forbidden or giving away of any such liquors or drinks shall have been forbidden, every person who shall with knowledge thereof sell, give, purchase or procure, for or in behalf of any such prohibited person, any such liquors or drinks, he shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall be punished by a fine not exceeding fifty dollars, and the costs of prosecution; and in default of immediate payment thereof, he shall be committed to the county jail for not less than thirty days, unless sooner discharged by the payment of such fine and costs. The person to whom the selling to, or purchasing, or procuring for any such ardent, spirituous or intoxicating drinks has been prohibited, may be arrested on complaint of any supervisor, trustee or alderman, and brought before any justice of the peace, police justice or judge of a municipal court, of the county, to testify as to where he obtained or procured intoxicating drinks, and if he shall refuse to so testify he shall be committed to the county jail, to be detained therein until he shall so testify or be discharged by order of the court.

Approved March 16, 1880.

[No. 361, A.]

[Published March 20, 1880.]

CHAPTER 313.

AN ACT relating to the compensation of county judges in certain cases.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

In all cases hereafter, when the county Por diem. SECTION 1. court of any county shall not exercise or have civil jurisdiction, the judge of said court shall be entitled to charge and receive the sum of five dollars per day, to be paid from the county treasury, for each day he shall be actually engaged in examination of any person upon a criminal charge, or upon any matter not appertaining to probate matters, or to the guardianship of

the persons and estates of minors, in cases where there is no fee or fees provided by law for such services.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force form and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 16, 1880.

[No. 870, A.] .

[Published March 20, 1880.]

CHAPTER 314.

AN ACT to prevent the manufacturers of lumber, lath or shingles from throwing slabs, edgings, trimmings of lumber or shingles, or saw-dust, into the Wisconsin river, or any of its tributaries.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

Throwing do bris in river prohibited. SECTION 1. No person shall knowingly cast, throw or permit to fall into the Wisconsin river or into any tributary thereof, excepting Pine river in Richland county, and the Kickapoo river, any slabs ground slabs, or other ground timber, shingle saw dust or shingle shavings, or any clippings, edging, spalts or other refuse arising from the manufacture of shingles, or any edgings or trimmings of lumber from the cutting off saw or edging saws, or other refuse offal arising from the manufacture of tumber, except sawdust and planing mill shavings.

l'enalty for vio-

SECTION 2. Every person violating the provisions of section one of this act shall forfeit for each such offense the sum of ten dollars for the first offense and twenty-five dollars for each subsequent offense; and every person damaged by such act may demand, sue for and collect any special damage by him sustained thereby, with costs of suit therefor.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 16, 1880.

[No. 24, S.]

[Published March 27, 1880.]

CHAPTER 315.

AN ACT relating to non-registered voters and amendatory of section twenty-four of the revised statutes of 1878.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Not entitled to SECTION 1. Section twenty-four of the revised statvote unlesse utes is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Secistry. On election day the inspectors shall designate